

2400

APPROVED AND ORDERED AUG. 5 1976

U.S. Qui

Lieutenant-Governor

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, VICTORIA AUG. 5 1976

Pursuant to the Mineral Act and Placer Mining Act, and upon the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant-Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that no person may locate or mine or develop or produce minerals or stake or acquire a location in or upon the following described lands in the Clinton and Kamloops Mining Divisions, Kamloops and Lillooet Land Districts:

An area two miles wide, being one mile on each side of the proposed right-of-way for the Canadian National Railway, as shown on Map No. 1, File 113, Volume 418, in the office of the Chief Gold Commissioner, Department of Mines and Petroleum Resources, Victoria, British Columbia, which lands are hereby designated as placer reserves under the Placer Mining Act.

except in accordance with and subject to the following terms and conditions:

- No holder of a mineral claim or lease issued under the Mineral and Placer Mining Acts that may hereafter be located within the area outlined above, shall be entitled to any surface rights in and along the right-of-way to be used by the said railway nor where any area is used for construction, road, power line or structure of any kind whatsoever, which may come into existence on the said mineral claim or lease as a result of the building of the railway.
- 2. No holder of a mineral claim or lease issued under the Mineral and Placer Mining Acts that may hereafter be located within the area outlined above or any person exploring, developing, mining or working in any way the said mineral claim or lease shall be entitled to any claim for damage which may be caused by any construction, operation and maintenance of a railway bed, road or power line or structure of any kind whatsoever, which may come into existence on the said mineral claim or lease as a result of the building of the railway.
- 3. AND FURTHER TO RECOMMEND THAT upon the expiry of any mineral claim or lease which lies within the area outlined above, the lands covered by any such mineral claim or lease shall become and are hereby constituted a reservation under the terms of this Order.

Minister of Mines and Petroleum Resources

Presiding Member of the Executive Council